

## ANNO VICESIMO QUARTO

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1975

## No. 105 of 1975

An Act to amend the South Australian Railways Commissioner's Act, 1936-1974.

[Assented to 20th November, 1975]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "South Australian Railways Com- Short titles. missioner's Act Amendment Act, 1975".
- (2) The South Australian Railways Commissioner's Act, 1936-1974, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- (3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Railways Act, 1936-1975".
- 2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which the State Commence-Transport Authority Act Amendment Act, 1975, comes into operation.
- 3. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage Amendment of principal Act, "The South Australian Railways Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof s. 4 the passage "State Transport Authority".

4. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended—

Division of Act.

- Section 5 of the principal Act is amended—

  (a) by striking out from the definition of "branch" in subsection (1) the Interpretation. word "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Authority";
- (b) by inserting in subsection (1) immediately after the definition of "branch" the following definition:—
  - "member" means a member of the Authority and includes the member of the Authority appointed Chairman of the Authority and any deputy of a member while acting as such:;
- (c) by striking out from subsection (1) the definition of "Commissioner";
- (d) by striking out from the definition of "railways" in subsection (1) the word "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Authority";

- (e) by striking out from the definition of "railway service" or "service" in subsection (1) the word "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Authority for the purposes of this Act";
- (f) by striking out from the definition of "special Act" in subsection (1) the word "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Authority";
- (g) by striking out from the definition of "permanent" in subsection (1) the word "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Authority";
- (h) by inserting in subsection (1) after the definition of "permanent" the following definition:—

"the Authority" means the State Transport Authority established by the State Transport Authority Act, 1974.;

and

(i) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Authority".

Repeal of heading to Part II of principal Act and enactment of heading in its place.

5. The heading to Part II of the principal Act is repealed and the following heading is enacted and inserted in its place:—

#### STATE TRANSPORT AUTHORITY

Repeal of ss. 6 to 11 of principal Act and enactment of section in their place—

Dissolution of South Australian Railways Commissioner and subrogation of Authority.

- 6. Sections 6 to 11 (inclusive) of the principal Act are repealed and the following section is enacted and inserted in their place:—
  - 6. (1) The body corporate known as "the South Australian Railways Commissioner" and in existence under the South Australian Railways Commissioner's Act, 1936-1974, immediately before the commencement of the South Australian Railways Commissioner's Act Amendment Act, 1975, is hereby dissolved.
  - (2) All real and personal property, rights, powers, duties and liabilities of the Commissioner are hereby transferred to and vested in the Authority.
  - (3) Any proceedings commenced by or against the Commissioner and not finally disposed of at the commencement of the South Australian Railways Commissioner's Act Amendment Act, 1975, may be continued and completed by or against the Authority.
  - (4) A reference to the Commissioner in any Act, regulation, rule, by-law, order of a court, instrument, agreement or document of any kind shall be read, where the context admits, as a reference to the Authority.
  - (5) A reference to the person holding office as the Commissioner in any Act, regulation, rule, by-law, order of a court, instrument, agreement or document of any kind shall be read, where the context admits, as a reference to the Chairman of the Authority or a member of the Authority respectively.
  - (6) In this section "the Commissioner" means the South Australian Railways Commissioner dissolved by the South Australian Railways Commissioner's Act Amendment Act, 1975.

7. Sections 13 to 16 (inclusive) of the principal Act are repealed.

Repeal of ss. 13 to 16 of principal Act.

8. Section 19 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting after the word "shall" the passage "for the purposes of this Act";

Amendment of principal Act, 8. 19— Audit.

and

- (b) by striking out the passage "Commissioner and to all officers acting under his control" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Authority and all persons employed under this Act by the Authority.".
- 9. Section 22 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 22— Annual Reports.

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Authority";
- (b) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "his proceedings" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "its activities under this Act":
- (c) by inserting in subsection (1) immediately after the word "expended" the passage "under this Act":
- (d) by striking out from subsection (3) the word "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Authority";

and

- (e) by inserting in subsection (3) immediately after the word "expenditure" the passage "under this Act".
- 10. (1) Part III of the principal Act and the heading to that Part are on the Repeal of Part III of declared date repealed.

- (2) In this section "the declared date" means the declared date within the meaning of the Railways (Transfer Agreement) Act, 1975.
- 11. The following heading and section are enacted and inserted in the Enactment of principal Act immediately after section 86 thereof:—

Closure of Line of Railway.

s. 86a of principal Act and heading thereto— Closure of line of railway.

- 86a. (1) The Authority may if it is satisfied—
  - (a) that it is no longer economic to operate the whole, or any part, of a line of railway;

and

(b) that, upon closure of that line, or part of a line, there would be an alternative transport service that would adequately serve the area served by that line, or part of a line,

and with the consent of the Minister by notice published in the Gazette declare that the line, or part of a line, shall be closed from a date specified in the notice and may cease to operate that railway, or part of a railway, from that date.

- (2) The Authority may re-open a line of railway, or part of a line of railway, closed under this section.
- 12. Section 94 of the principal Act is repealed.

Repeal of a. 94 of principal Act. Amendment of principal Act, s. 101—
Power to use motor vehicles.

- 13. Section 101 of the principal Act is amended—
  - (a) by striking out the word "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof, in each case, the word "Authority"; and
  - (b) by striking out the passage ", subject to the Road and Railway Transport Act, 1930, as amended,".

Repeal of s. 135 of principal Act.

14. Section 135 of the principal Act is repealed.

Repeal of s. 137 of principal Act. 15. Section 137 of the principal Act is repealed.

Amendments to principal Act.

16. Each provision or heading of the principal Act described in the first column of the schedule to this Act is amended in the manner indicated in the second column of that schedule opposite the description of that provision or heading.

## THE SCHEDULE

Section 1.

## AMENDMENTS TO THE PRINCIPAL ACT

Provision Amended	How Amended				
Section 12 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner may in his corporate name" and insert in lieu thereof "Authority may".				
	By striking out "Commissioner, or which he thinks" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority, or which it considers".				
	By striking out "him", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "it".				
	By striking out "Commissioner thinks proper" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority considers proper".				
Section 12 (3)	By striking out "Commissioner thinks fit" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority considers fit".				
Section 12 (4)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 17	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 18	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 20	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".				
	By striking out "he thinks fit" and inserting in lieu thereof "it considers fit".				
Section 21 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 23	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 24	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 25 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
	By striking out "he thinks fit" and inserting in lieu thereof "it considers necessary for the purposes of this Act".				
Section 25 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 25 (3)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
	By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".				
Section 26	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 27 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner, whenever he" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority, whenever it".				
	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 27 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 27 (3)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 28 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".				
Section 29	By striking out "Commissioner, if he thinks" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority, if it considers".				
Section 30 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				

THE SCHEDULE—continued				
Provision Amended	How Amended			
Section 30 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 31 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
	By striking out "to him, or to any person appointed by him" and inserting in lieu thereof "to it, or to any person appointed by it".			
Section 31 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner or any person appointed by him" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority or any person appointed by it".			
Section 32 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner, or to any person appointed by him" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority, or to any person appointed by it".			
	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 32 (3)	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 33 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 33 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner", firstly occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof "Chairman of the Authority".			
	By striking out "Commissioner", secondly occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 33 (3)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 34	By striking out "Commissioner of any remedy which he" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority of any remedy which it".			
Section 35	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 36	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 36 (a)	By striking out "he thinks fit" and inserting in lieu thereof "it considers fit".			
Section 37	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 38 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner, who" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority, which".			
Section 39 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Heading to sections 40 and 41	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 40	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 41	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 42a	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 42c (3)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 42f (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
Section 44 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			

## THE SCHEDULE—continued Provision Amended How Amended By striking out "Commissioner is of opinion" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority considers". Section 44a (1) . . . . . . . . . By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority". Section 44a (2) ..... By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it". By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 44a (3) ...... Section 44a (5) ...... By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority". By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 44a (6) ...... By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it". By striking out "The Commissioner shall have the right to be heard on every appeal, and may conduct his case personally or be represented at the hearing by any person." and inserting in lieu thereof "The Authority may be represented at the hearing by any person.". Section 47a ..... By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 50 ..... By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 51 ..... By striking out "either by himself or some accredited officer,". By striking out "his" and inserting in lieu thereof "its". By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 52 (b) ..... Section 53 (1) ..... By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "South Australian Railways Commissioner". By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 54 ..... By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it". By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 55 (1) . . . . . . . . . By striking out "his", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "its". By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 56 (1) ...... By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 56 (2) ..... By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 56a (1) ...... By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 56a (2) ..... By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it". By striking out "Commissioner is of opinion" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority considers". Section 56b (1) ...... By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it". By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 56b (2) . . . . . . . . By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it". By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority". Section 56b (3) ......

1975

THE SCHEDULE—continued				
Provision Amended	How Amended			
Section 57 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
Section 58	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
Section 59	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
Section 60 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
Section 60 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "signed by the Commissioner and" and inserting in lieu thereof "sealed by the Authority and signed".			
	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 61 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "he thinks fit" and inserting in lieu thereof "it considers fit".			
Section 61 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
•	By striking out "he", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "it".			
Section 62	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 63 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 63 (3)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 64	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
-	By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
Section 65 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 65 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
	By striking out "his" and inserting in lieu thereof "its".			
Section 65	By striking out subsection (3).			
Section 66 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 66 (3)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 67	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
	By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			

Provision Amended	How Amended			
Section 68	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "South Australian Railways Commissioner".			
Section 69	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "his" and inserting in lieu thereof "its".			
Section 70 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "he", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "it".			
	By striking out "thinks", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "considers".			
Section 70 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 71 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 71 (2)	By striking out "his", firstly occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof "its".			
	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 72 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 72 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 73	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 74	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 75	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
	By striking out "his" and inserting in lieu thereof "its".			
Section 76	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
	By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
Section 77 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 78 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 78 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 79 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
Section 79 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Heading to sections 81 to 86 (inclusive)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 81 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", firstly occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "Commissioner or any of his predecessors in title", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority or the South Australian Railways Commissioner".			

No. 105

# South Australian Railways Commissioner's Act Amendment Act, 1975

Provision Amended	How Amended			
Section 81	By striking out subsection (2).			
Section 81 (3)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 82	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 83	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 84 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
	By striking out "he", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "it".			
Section 84 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 84 (3)	By striking out "Commissioner's" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority's".			
Section 84 (4)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
Section 84 (5)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 84 (6)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "he", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "it".			
Section 85	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
Section 86	By striking out "Commissioner", firstly occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
	By striking out "in the opinion of the Commissioner, is required to enable him" and inserting in lieu thereof "the Authority considers is required to enable it".			
Section 87	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 88	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 89	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 90	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 91 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs, and inserting ir lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 91 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 92 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in liet thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 92 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereo "Authority".			
	By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it",			

Provision Amended	How Amended				
Section 92 (3)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 93 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".				
	By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "the South Australian Railways Commissioner".				
Section 93 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
	By striking out "his" and inserting in lieu thereof "its".				
	By striking out "he" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".				
Section 95	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".				
Section 96	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 97	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
	By striking out "he thinks fit" and inserting in lieu thereof "it considers fit".				
Section 98 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".				
Section 100	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".				
Section 102	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".				
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".				
	By striking out "himself" and inserting in lieu thereof "itself".				
Section 103	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".				
Section 104 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".				
Section 104 (3)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 104 (4)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 105	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 106	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 108 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".				
Section 108 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".				
Section 109 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".				
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".				
	By striking out "his" and inserting in lieu thereof "its".				

	THE SCHEI	DULE—continued					
Provision Amended		How Ame	ended				
Section 109 (2)	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 110	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 112	By striking out "C thereof in each ca	ommissioner", twi	ice occ	curring, an	d ins	serting	; in lieu
Section 115 (6)	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 115 (7)	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 122 (1)	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 122 (3)	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	anđ	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 123 (1)	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 123 (2)	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 125	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 127	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 128	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 129 (1)	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 129 (3)	By striking out flieu thereof in e	"Commissioner", ach case "Authorit	twice	occurring,	. and	d inse	erting in
Section 130 (1)	By striking out "C thereof in each	Commissioner", tw	rice oc	curring, as	ad ir	sertin	g in lieu
	By striking out "h By striking out "h	_					
Section 131	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 131a	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 132 (1)	By striking out "C thereof "Author	Commissioner", fir	stly o	ccurring, a	nd ii	nsertir	ng in lieu
Section 132 (1) (g)	By striking out "C the South Austr	ommissioner" and ralian Railways Co	inserti mmiss	ing in lieu ( sioner".	there	of "A	uthority
Section 132 (3)	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	and	inserting	in	lieu	thereof
Section 133 (1)	By striking out "thereof "Autho	Commissioner", fir	stly o	curring, a	nd i	nsertii	ng in lieu
Section 133 (1) (b)	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	' and	inserting	in	lieu	thereo
Section 133 (1) (ba)	By striking out "Authority".	"Commissioner"	'and	inserting	; in	lieu	thereo
Section 133 (1) (c)		"Commissioner"	' and	inserting	; in	lieu	thereo
Section 133 (1) (e)		t "Commissioner'	" and	l inserting	; io	lieu	thereo
<del></del>	1		<u>.</u>				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

THE SCHEDULE—continued				
Provision Amended	How Amended			
Section 133 (1) (k)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 133 (1) (1)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 133 (1) (pa)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 133 (1) (ee)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority or the South Australian Railways Commissioner".			
Section 133 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", lastly occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 133 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "South Australian Railways Commissioner".			
Section 134	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 138	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it".			
Section 139 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 140	By striking out "Commissioner" and inserting in lieu thereof "Authority".			
Section 141	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 142	By striking out "Commissioner", twice occurring, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			
Section 143	By striking out "signed by the Commissioner of Railways" and inserting in lieu thereof "executed by the Authority".			
	By striking out "him" and inserting in lieu thereof "it or the South Australian Railways Commissioner".			
Section 144 (1)	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority or the South Australian Railways Commissioner".			
Section 144 (2)	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority or the South Australian Railways Commissioner".			
Section 146	By striking out "Commissioner", wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "Authority".			

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor